• ANALOG
DEVICES
Ultrahigh Speed Pin Driver
with Inhibit Mode
AD1324
FEATURES
200 MHz Driver Operation
Driver Inhibit Function

environment at 24°C, ±5°C (75°F, ± 10°F) with relative humidity not to exceed
65%.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Description Option*
AD1324KZ 0 to +70°C 16-Lead Z-16A
Gull Wing
*For outline information see Package Information section.
-3 -
AD1324
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
D i m e n s i o n s s h o w n in i n c h e s a n d ( m m ) .
SUGGESTED LANDING PADS LOCATION
I 16 d b
2 C Z I 15 l = ]
3 I 1 14 EZJ
4 IZZ A D 1 3 2 4 113 [=•
5 I TOP VIEW 112 I 1
6 1 =
(Not To Scale)
C = l
7 L = 1 1 0 [ = I
8 [ = = ] 9 l = l
A D 1 3 2 4
-0 .540(13.71)-
-0.710 (18.03) -
I = D :
u
:t
I
_ L
0.050(1.27)
T
0.025 (0.63)
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Symbol Function
1 GND Circuit Ground
2 N/C No Connection
3 VoUT Driver Output
4 N/C No Connection
5 C I + Positive Decouple
6 Q- Negative Decouple
7 vL Voltage Logic Low
8 GND Internal Ground*
9 LID Lid Connection*
10 vH Voltage Logic High
11 D Driver Input
12 D Driver Input
13 INH Inhibit Input
14 INH Inhibit Input
15 -v s Negative Supply
16 +vs Positive Supply
*It is r e c o m m e n d e d to c o n n e c t P i n s 8 a n d 9 to C i r c u i t G r o u n d .
-4-
Definition of Terms—AD1324
OFFSET ERROR
The offset error for logic high is determined by holding the out-
put of the driver at logic high, and applying zero volts to the
logic high reference input. The driver output value represents
the offset "high" error. The same approach is used to identify
offset "low" error.
HIGH OFFSET = Vn
where:
VH = 0 V
D HIGH
D LOW
INH = LOW
INH = HIGH
GAIN ERROR
Defined as the ratio of the driver's output voltage to its logic set
level voltage and is expressed in terms of percent of set level.